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€€l COLORADO
Division of Water Resources

Department of Natural Resources

December 7, ZA71

John Green
Et Paso County Devetopment Services Department
2880 lnternational Circte, Suite 110
Colorado Springs, CO 80910

RE: Ohana Acres Minor Subdivision - Final Ptat
Fite # SFZ141

Part of the NW1 l4 of lhe NW1/4 of Section 30, T135, R63W, 6th P.M.
Upper Btack Squirrel Creek Designated Ground Water Basin
Upper Btack Squirrel Creek Groundwater Management District
Water Division 2, Water District 10

Dear Mr. Green

We have reviewed the information received by this office on November 24, 2071, on the above
referenced proposal to subdivide approximatety 19.31 acres into four lots of approximatety 5 acres
each. The proposed minor subdivision witl create four [ots, at[ of which are intended for singte-
famity residentiat use.

Water Supplv Demand

According to the Water Suppty lnformation Summary Sheet provided, the estimated water
requirement for the subdivision totats 7.56 acre-feet/year, consisting of 1 acre-foot/year/tot for
each of the four residential tots (4 acre-feet totat), 3 acre-feet for the irrigation of 4 acres and 0.56
acre-feet for the watering of 10 head of livestock.

Source of Water Supplv

Each lot witt be served by a proposed individual on tot wetl withdrawing the altocation for the
Arapahoe aquifer approved in Determination of Water Right No. 3714-BD.

Determination of Water Right No. 3714-BD was issued June 26th, 2019 pursuant to section 37-90-
107(7\, and the Designated Basin Rutes, 2 CCR 410-1 ("Rules"). The determination atlocates 755
acre-feet (7.55 acre-feet per year based on a 1O0-year aquifer tife) of water from the Arapahoe
aquifer undertying 19.31 acres generalty described as a portion of the NW1/4 of the NW1/4 of
Section 30, Township 13 South, Range 63 West of the 6th P.M. ("Overtying Land"). The attowed
ptace of use is the above-described 19.31-acre Overtying Land. The use of the groundwater under
3714-BD is timited to in-home, [awn and gardens, domestic animats, commerciat, agriculturat, stock
and reptacement.

The proposed source of water for this subdivision is a bedrock aquifer in the Denver Basin. The
State Engineer's Office does not have evidence regarding the length of time for which this source
witt be a physicatty and economicatty viabte source of water. According to 37-90-107(7).(al, C.R.S.,
"Permits issued pursuant to this subsection (7) shatt atlow withdrawats on the basis of an aquifer
tife of 100 years." Based on this allocation approach, the annual amount of water determined in
3714-BD are equal to one percent of the total amount, as determined by rute 5.3.2.1 of the

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 P 303.866.3581 www.colorado.qov/water
Kevin G. Rein, Executive Director
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Designated Basin Rutes, 2 CCR 410-1. Therefore, the water may be withdrawn in those annual
amounts for a maximum of 100 years.

The EI Paso County Land Development Code, Section 8.4.7 .(B)(7 )(b) states

"(7) Finding of Sufficient Quantity
(b) Required Water Suppty. The water suppty shalt be of sufficient quantity to meet
the average annua[ demand of the proposed subdivision for a period of 300 years."

The State Engineer's Office does not have evidence regarding the length of time for which this
source witl "meet the average annual demand of the proposed subdivision." However, treating E[

Paso County' s requirement as an allocation approach based on three hundred years, the attowed
average annual amount of withdrawat of 7.55 acre-feet/year woutd be reduced to one third of that
amount, or 2.51 acre-feet/year, which is less than the annual demand for this subdivision.

The Water Suppty lnformation Summary references existing wett 53485-4. As described in the
attached February 29,1996 memorandum, which is a part of the wetl permit fites, the we[[ on the
subject property was constructed in Aprit 1986 without a vatid we[[ permit. ln addition, a wetl
construction report was never submitted for the wett, therefore the source of the wetl is unknown.
Shoutd the appticant wish to use the existing we[[ as a water suppty for the proposed lots a vatid
large capacity wett permit would need to be obtained for the wett. Depending on the source of the
wetl a Commission approved replacement plan may be required in order to obtain a large capacity
wetl permit for the existing wett.

State Enqineer's Office Opinion

Based on the above and pursuant to section 30-28-136(1)(h)(l), C.R.5., the State Engineer's Office
has not received enough information to render an opinion regarding the potential for causing
material injury to decreed water rights, or the adequacy of the proposed water suppty. Prior to
further review of the subdivision water supply plan the following information is required:

1. The Appticant must provide a subdivision water suppty ptan that is consistent with Et Paso
County's 300-year water suppty requirement and does not exceed the amounts attocated
in the Determination.

2. The Appticant must ctarify if the existing wetl on the property witl as a water suppty for
the proposed lots or if the wett witt be ptugged and abandoned prior to subdivision
approva[. lf the wett witt be used then the Applicant must demonstrate that a valid large
capacity wet[ permit has been obtained for the wett.

Shoutd you or the appticant have any questions, ptease contact Metissa Van Der Poe[ at (303) 866-
358'1 x8208.

Sincerety,

- .a'',. .

l

Joarina Wittiams, P.E.
Water Resource Engineer

Division 1 Division Engineer
District 1 Water Commissioner
SEO Subdivision fite: 28860

Ec:

-



El Paso County, Colorado Land Developrnent Code

Table 5-4. Density and Dimensional Standards for Agricultural, Residential and Special Purpose

Districts.

width

(at front

setback

Iine)

Front Rear SideArea

Forestry and Agriculture

200 ft 25 ft,s 25 ft,s 25 ft,6 25 o/o 30ftF-5 5 acresl,2

A-35 35 acresl 500 ft 25 ft'5,7,e 25 ft,s,7,e 25 ft 5,7,e None 30ft10

A-5 5 acresl'2 200 ft 25 ft,5,6,8 25 ft's,6,8 25 ft 5'6,8 None 30ft

Rural Residential/Rural Suburban

5 acresl,2 200 ft 25 ft6,8 25 ft6'8 25 ft6'8 25 o/o 30ftRR-5

200 ft 25ft6 25 ft6 15 ft6 None 30ftRR-2.5 2.5 acresl

2'1,780 sq ft1'3 100 ft 25ft'15 25 (5) ft 10 ft,15 None 30ftRR-0.5

Residential Suburban Zoning Districts

RS-20000 20,000 sq ft 100 ft 40ft 40 (15) ft 15ft 20 o/o 30ft

RS-6000 6,000 sq ft17 50ft 25 ft17 25 (qft17 5ft17 40 %t 45

okle

30ft

RS-5000 5,000 sq ft11,17 50ft 25ft17 25 (5)ft17 5 ft17 40%

l45o/o1e

30ft

Residential Multifamily Zoning Districts

3,500 sq ltz'lz 35ft 1S ft14,17 20 ft14J7 1 0 ft 14,17 70 Yo 40ftRl\4-'12 12

ZS t{4,17 60 Y, 40ftRIU-30 30 5,000 sq ft 13'17 75fi 15 ft14,17 15 1taJ7

Special Purpose Zoning Districts

200 ft 25ft 25 ft,16 3A o/o 30ftR-T 5 acres 25 (5) ft

MHP All standards are located in the zoning district standards.

MHS All standards are located in the zoning district standards.

RVP All standards are located in the zoning district standards.

PUD All development standards for principal and accessory uses are established by the Development Plan.

lSpecific uses may be subject to larger minimum lot area requirements.

zln the event that the land to be partitioned, platted, sold or zoned abuts a section line County road, the minimum lot area for

lots abutting the road shall be 4.75 acres and minimum lot width shall be 165 ft.
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Minimum Lot Size Minimum Setbacks

Principal(Accessory)1e,s

Maximum

Lot

Coverage

Maximum

Height

Zoning

District

Use and Dimensional Standards - Chapter 5-Page L50 Effective 05l2OL6



El Paso County, Colorado Land Development Code

3Parcels containing stables or corrals shall have a minimum lot area of one acre.

4stables and corrals where allowed by the zoning shall comply with the minimum setbacks established for stables and

corrals as established in Chapter 5.

sAgricultural stands shall be setback a minimum of 35 feet from all property lines.

6Kennels, pens and fur farms shall be setback a minimum of 100 feet from all property lines.

TKennels, pens and fur farms shall be setback a minimum of 200 feet from all property lines.

ssawmills shall be setback a minimum of 300 feet from all property lines,

elivestock feed and sales yards shall be setback a minimum of 200 feet from all property lines, except that loading facilities

may be located adjacent to a road right-of-way where loading/unloading of animals takes place.

1oOne additional foot of height is allowed for each foot of additional setback provided above the required minimums up to a

maximum of '100 feet. For example, a maximum height of 35 feet is allowed for structures setback a minimum of 30 feet from

all property lines and a maximum height of 50 feet is allowed for structures setback a minimum of 45 feet from all property

lines.

llMinimum lot area of 5,000 square feet applies to single-family dwellings. For two-family dwellings and all other uses a

minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet is required.

12The minimum lot area for single-family detached dwelling units is 5,000 square feet. The minimum lot area for two-family

dwellings and all other allowed uses is 7,000 square feet. Central water and wastewater services are required regardless of

lot size or conforming status.

l3Minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet applies to single-family detached dwellings, Two-family dwellings and the flrst 2

units of a multi-family development. An additional 1,000 square feet of lot area is required each additional dwelling unit within

a multi-family development. The maximum multi-family density may not exceed 30 dwelling units per acre. All other uses are

subject to a minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet. Central water and wastewater services are required regardless of lot size

or conforming status.

14The minimum distance between buildings shall be 10 feet.

1sThe side yard setback for an accessory structure shall be 10 feet, unless the structure is at least 60 from the front property

line or nearest road right of way, where a 5 feet setback is allowed. ln no instance shall an accessory structure be closer to

the front property line than the principal structure.

16The side yard setback is 25 feet when the lot is 5 acres or larger, or 5 feet if the lot is less than 5 acres.

17lf the building is established as or converted to condominium or townhome units in accordance with Chapter 7 of this

Code, the building and lot shall meet the minimum lot area and setbacks requirements, but the individual units are not

required to meet the minimum lot area, maximum lot coverage, or setback requirements. A 25 foot perimeter boundary

setback shall be maintained around the entire development, but a zero foot setback is allowed along any internal lot line

within the development.

18lf no separate setback is shown in parentheses for accessory structures, the principal structure setback applies to

accessory structures.

leWhere a single-story ranch slyle residence is proposed, the maximum lot coverage may be 45 Yo of the total lot area.

Use and Dimensional Standards - Chapter 5-Page 151 Effective 051201.6



To: Gary Hammann

17825 Jones Road

Peyton CO 80831

Date: June 13,2018

RE; Groundwater Evaluation

The following presents the results of the groundwater availability evaluation for the
19.31 Acre property located at 17825 Jon es Road, Peyton in El Paso County and with
legal location as Lot I VlLSUB FlL1. The property is located in Upper Black Squirrel

Groundwater Management District.

The purpose of this groundwater assessment was to quantify the amount of
groundwater underlying the property available for a proposed subdivision of the
existing property into four (4) lots. Review of existing water rights in the area confirm
the water underlying the Property is availabie and has not been previously clainred and

is not encumbered, There is one well on the property that will be re-permitted under
the determination of water rights and replacement plan.

Proposed Use and Existing and Proposed Wells
There is an existing well having permit 53486 which is an alluvial well. The well will need

to be abandoned and a new well drilled for the existing residence under the
Determination of water rights and replacement plan. The proposed use is for domestic,
agricultural, commercial and replacement.

All water will be used on the overlying land and wastewater will be treated with an

individual non-evaporative septic system.

Methodology
The Denver Basin atlas maps, neighboring well data along with geophysical data, if
available, were used to verify the State's assessment tool (SB5) which generates the
physical pararneters of the groundwater aquifers. The State's approved groundwater
model (AUG3) was used to evaluate the amount of depletion that occurs to the
nydraulically connected stream system(s).

Results
1. Aquifer Assessment.

The table below represents the total estimated amount of water that is available
in each aquifer under the Property. Aquifer tops and bottoms were corrected
from SB5 values based on the Denver Basin Atlas Maps.

{,6&i'+=-,-



Groundwater Quantificati0n
Elevation 6420 Acres 1"9.31 NW t/4 NW lu.i Sec 30 T135 R63W

100

Year

{Ar)

300

Year

{Ar}

Elevation
(ft amsl)

Bottom Top

Net
Sand

(ft)

Depth (feet)

Bottom Top

Total

{AF}

Denver
Basin Aquifer

Denver (NNT)

Arapahrre (NIJT)

Laramie Fox Hiils

612 5

5525
.r 915

b4u )
br-r1u

5 210

?aq

coc

1325

q rrc

149
600

5.05

7 "48
6.0

1.68

2.49

15

4UU

1210

1trEL))

lZd

247

The Denver and Arapahoe aquifers are not non-trii:utary and use from tlris aquife;"

wiil require a replacement plan,-lhe Laramie Fox hills aquifer is non-tributary and all

groundwater from this aquifer nrinus 2 percent (.12AF) may be pumped out at a rate

not to exceed a 1-00-year rate cf depletion, El Paso County requires a 300-year

water supply for new subd jvisions therefore a 300 year pumping duration was

evaluated and is supported by the stream depletion analysis (below),

3. Stream Depletions.
Actuai stream depletions resulting from pumping the Denver and Arapahoe aquife r

vuill need to be replaced during the pumping period.

4. Depletion Analysis.
A stream depletion analysis for the not non-tributary Denver and Arapahoe

aquifers was acconlplished usirrg the states' AUG3 groundwater model. Total

Depletion in the Denver Aquifer was 1.25 AF at 100 years and 1,57 AF at 300
years pLrmping L.67 AFlYr, With household returns at 0.68 AF/Vr, there waulci

be an insufficiency of replacement water to prevent injury to Upper Black

Squirrel Creek using the Denver aquifer as a source of groundwater,

The Arapahoe depletion analysis indicates that depletion in the 100tn year of
pumping 2.A AF/Yr (0.5 AF/yr per home) is 0.004 AF or 0.181 percent and in the
300th and final year of pumping, is 0.77 AF or 3.87 percent of pumping. All

depletion occurs to Upper Black Squirrel Creek. Septic return flows based on an

!n home use of 0.25 AFIYr with a presurnptiveT0% consumption results in 0.23

AF per year returning to the stream system; with four homes the total replaced
is 0.68 AF/Yr. This exceeds the maximum totai depletion needed to prevenl
injury to surface water rights.

Summary Paragraph for Publication

The applicant proposes to divert 2,0 acre-feet annually for 300 years from the Arapahoe
aquifer for use on the overlying land comprised of four lots on a total of 19.31 Acres in the
NW1l4 WWll4 Section 30 Township 135 Range 63W. Groundv/aterforeach lot will be

Page ? of2



Designated Basin Summary Table
Arapahoe Aquifer 2.47 AF/Yr for 300 Yrs
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Designateci Basin Summary Table
Arapahoe Aquifer 2,0 AF/Yr for 300 Yrs
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used for in home uses, irrigation of lawn and gardens, domestic antmats, reotacerlte:
stock watering. and commercial uses. Based on groundwater flow modeling. tn*
proposed pumping will cause depletion to the alluvial aquifer of Upper Black Squirret
Creek, with deoletions increasing annuallv to 0.077 acre-feet in the 300th vear or 0 7'
percent of the annual amount withdrawn. The applicant proposes to provide actuai
replacement of depletions to the alluvium cf Black Squirrei Creek. The proposed source of
replacement water is four individual non-evaporative septic systems and leach field return
flows,oneoneachproposedlot,fromin-houseuseof 0.25 AFIYr toproduce0.23AF/Yr
per residence of replacement water for a total of 0.90 AF/Yr which is sufficient to n'reet
actual depletions during the pumping period.

qiQ N,t;

Sincerely, .-7
7 -*x'" _,/ )

Julia M Murphy MS PG

Professional Geologist /Hydrogeologist
CA Lic 6954

(,. tuo.6W
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STANDARD BACTERIOLOGIGAL WATER TEST METHODISM-92238

El Paso County Public Health Laboratory EPA lD# CO00025

1 6?5 West Garden of the Gods Road. Suite 2044, Colorado Springs CO 80907 - (719i 578-3120

U Raw

{l Finished

tl tru
D Ouantitative

Chlorine: mg/L

Phone: (719) 650-5352

Aale Oll24l2o22 Tine1020

oate oil2412022 Timd 0830

Aa|c. Oil2A2O?2 Time0853

Lab Sample # 1491

Rc'd 743

Tested 85O

Comp 850PWSIO

Sample Point lD:

Sample Taken D ate: O1,!2412O22 limer 0830

Address where sample was taken: 17825 Jones Road Peytofl Colorado 80831

Sampie site localion: Bathtub collector Name:Gary

fl WEll [1 city D Recreet]onal

f] Sr:rlacelSpring E Cistern n !ryasieeraler

Colilert Results Per 100m1

! Absence: Absence of coliform bacteria

fl Presence: Presence of coliform bacteria &

non-compiiance with drinking water
standards.

MPN/100 rnl:

I Absencer E. Coli: Escherichia coli bacleria

[] Presence:E. Coli: Escherichia coli bacteria

MPNI100 ml:

Results to: Gary Hammann

Mailing addressr 17825 JONES RD

Citylstalelzip: , CO

FaxlEmail: gary. hsquared@gmail.com

Comment::



COLORADO GROUND WATER CO'*ATISSION
FINDINGS AND ORDER

lN THE I'tATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF WATER R]GHT TO GROUND WATER lN THE
UPPER BI-ACK SQUIRREL CREEK DESIGNATED GROUND WATER BASIN

DETERMINATION NO.: 3714.8D

AQUIFER: Arapahoe

APPLICANT: Gary Hammann and Dartene Noet-Hammann

ln comptiance with Section 37-9A1A7U), C.R.S., and the Designated Basin Rutes, 2 CCR 410-1,
Gary Hammann and Darlene Noel-Hammann (hereinafter "Appticant') submitted an apptication for
determination of water right to designated ground water from the Arapahoe Aquifer.

FINDINGS

1. The apptication was received by the Cotorado Ground Water Commission on Juty 74,2018.

2. The Appticant requests a determination of right to designated ground water in the Arapahoe
Aquifer (hereinafter "Aquife/') undertying 19.31 acres, generatly described as Lot 1 VIL Fiting
No. 1 Subdivision and generatty located in the NW1/4 of the NWl /4, Section 30, Township 13

South, Range 63 West, 6th P.M., in E[ Paso County. According to a signed Ownership Statement
dated Aprit 24,7019, attached hereto as Exhibit A, the Appticant owns the 19.31 acres of [and,
which are further described in said Ownership Statement (hereinafter "Overtying Land"), and
ctaims controt of the right to the ground water in the Aquifer undertying this land (hereinafter
"Undertying Ground Water").

3. The Overtying Land is tocated within the boundaries of the Upper Btack Squirret Creek
Designated Ground Water Basin and within the Upper Black Squirret Creek Ground Water
Management District. The Cotorado Ground Water Commission (hereinafter "Commission") has
jurisdiction over the ground water that is the subject of this Determination.

4. The Commission Staff has evaluated the apptication retying on the ctaims to control of the
Undertying Ground Water in the Aquifer made by the Appticant.

5. The Appticant intends to appty the Undertying Ground Water to the fottowing beneficial uses:
in home, tawn and gardens, domestic animats; commerciat, agricutturat; stock and
reptacement. The Applicant's proposed ptace of use of the Undertying Ground Water is the
above described 19.31 acres of overtying [and.

6. The quantity of water in the Aquifer undertying the 19.31 acres of Overtying Land ctaimed by
the appticant is 755 acre-feet. This determination was based on the foltowing as specified in
the Designated Basin Rutes:

a. The average specific yietd of the saturated permeabte material of the Aquifer beneath the
Overtying Land that coutd yietd a sufficient quantity of water that may be extracted and
apptied to beneficial use is 17 percent.

b. The average thickness of the saturated permeable material of the Aquifer beneath the
Overtying Land that coutd yietd a sufficient quantity of water that may be extracted and
apptied to beneficial use is 230 feet.
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7. Pursuant to Section 37-90-107(7)(a), C.R.S., and in accordance with the Designated Basin
Rutes, the Commission sha(t attocate the undertying ground water based on ownership of the
overlying land and an aquifer tife of one hundred years. Shou(d the entire quantity of
underlying ground water identified above be avaitabte for atlocation, the attowed average
annual amount of withdrawa[ from the Aquifer that coutd be attocated from beneath the
Overtying Land woutd be 7.55 acre-feet per year.

8. A review of the records in the Office of the State Engineer has disctosed that none of the
Undertying Ground Water in the Aquifer beneath the Overtying Land has been previousty
attocated or permitted for withdrawat.

9. Pursuant to Section 37-90-107(TXcXlll), C.R.S., an approved determination of water right
shatl be considered a final determination of the amount of ground water so determined;
except that the Commission shatl retain jurisdiction for subsequent adjustment of such
amount to conform to the actuat [oca[ aquifer characteristics from adequate information
obtained from wet[ dritting or test hotes.

10. The abitity of we[ts permitted to withdraw the authorized amount of water from this
non-renewable Aquifer may be tess than the one hundred years upon which the amount of
water in the Aquifer is altocated, due to anticipated water tevel declines.

11. ln accordance with Rule 5.3.6 of the Designated Basin Rutes, it has been determined that
withdrawat of ground water from the Aquifer undertying the tand ctaimed by the Appticant
witt, within one hundred years, deplete the flow of a natural stream or its attuvial aquifer at
an annual rate greater than one-tenth of one percent of the annual rate of withdrawat and,
therefore, the Undertying Ground Water is considered to be not-nontributary ground water.
Atso, the location of the land ctaimed by the Applicant is farther than one mite from the
Aquifer contact with the altuvium. Pursuant to the Rutes, at teast four percent (4%) of the
amount of the undertying water withdrawn annuatly must be returned to the uppermost
aquifer in the vicinity of the permitted point or points of withdrawa[, unless other [ocations
are approved by the Commission.

't2. On May 2, 2019, in accordance with Rute 9.1 of the Designated Basin Rutes, a letter was sent
to the Upper Btack Squirrel Creek Ground Water Management District requesting written
recommendations concerning this apptication. Written recommendations from the district
were received on lviay 21,2019.

13. ln accordance with Sections 37-9A107{TXcXll) and 37-90-112, C.R.S., the apptication was
pubtished in the Ranchland News newspaper on May 9,2019 and May 16,2019. No objections
to the application were received within the time limit set by statute.

ORDER

ln accordance with Section 37-9O-1A79), C.R.S., and the Designated Basin Rutes, the Cotorado
Ground Water Commission orders that the application for determination of right to designated ground
water in the Arapahoe Aquifer undertying 19.31 acres of [and, generalty described as Lot t VIL Fiting
No. 1 Subdivision and generatty [ocated in the NW1/4 of the NW1/4, Section 30, Tswnship 13 South,
Range 63 West, 6th P.M., further described in Exhibit A, is approved subject to the fottowing conditions:

14. The attowed average annual amount of withdrawal of Undertying Ground Water from the
Aquifer shalt not exceed 7.55 acre-feet.
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'15. The total votume of Undertying Ground Water that may be withdrawn from the Aquifer
pursuant to this Determination of Water Right shatt not exceed 755 acre-feet-

15. The Commission may adjust the totat volume and the atlowed average annua[ amount of
withdrawal of Underlying Ground Water that may be withdrawn from the Aquifer to conform
to actual Aquifer characteristics based on anatysis of geophyrsical togs or other site-specific
data if such anatysis indicates that the initial estimate of the amount of Undertying Ground
Water in the Aquifer was incorrect.

'17. The attowed maximum annual amount of withdrawal may exceed the atlowed average annual
amount of withdrawal as long as the totat votume of Undertying Ground Water withdrawn does
not exceed the product of the number of years since the date of approval of this determination
times the atlowed average annual amount of withdrawal.

18. The Appticant may pump the attowed average annual amount of withdrawal and the attowed
maximum annuat amount of withdrawat from one or more wetts of a wetl fietd in any
combination, so tong as the total combined withdrawal of the wetts does not exceed the
amounts described in this Order.

19. At least four percent (4%l of the attowed amount of Undertying Ground Water withdrawn
annuatty must be retumed to the uppermost aquifer in the vicinity of the permitted point or
points of withdrawat, unless other locations are approved by the Commission.

20. The use of the attowed amount of Undertying Ground Water from this attocation shatl be
timited to the fottowing beneficial uses: in home, lawn and gardens, domestic animats,
commerciat, agricuttural, stock and reptacement. The ptace of use shatt be timited to the
above described 19.31 acres of Overtying Land. The ground water that is the subJect of this
Determination may be reused and successively used to extinction to the extent dominion and
control over the water is maintained and its volume can be distinguished from the votume of
any stream system into which it is introduced to the satisfaction of the Commission. The
ground water right determined herein is located within the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground
Water Management District where [oca[ District rules appty which may further timit the
withdrawal and use of the subject designated ground water.

21. Approvat of this determination meets the requirements of Section 37-90-107(TXdXll) that
requires a determination of ground water be made prior to the granting of a wetl permit
pursuant to Section 37-90-107(7).

22. Wetts withdrawing the attowed amount of Undertying Ground Water attocated herein are
subject to the fottowing conditions:

a. The wetts must be located on the above described 19.31 acres of Overtying Land.

b. No wett shatt be located within 600 feet of any existing targe-capacity wett in the same
Aquifer untess a Waiver of Ctaim of lnjury is obtained from the owner of the existing we[[
or untess the Commission, after a hearing, finds that circumstances in a particutar instance
warrant that a wetl may be permitted without regard to this limitation.

c. The wetls must be constructed to withdraw water from onty the Arapahoe Aquifer.
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d. The entire depth of each wetl must be geophysicatty togged prigr to instatting the casing
as set forth in Rule 9 of the Statewide Nontributary Ground Water Rutes, 2 CCR 402-7.

e. A totatizing ftow meter or other Commission approved measuring device shatt be instatted
on each wetl and maintained in good working order by the wetl owner. Annuat diversion
records shatt be co[tected and permanently maintained by the wett owner and submitted
to the Commission and the Upper Black Squirret Creek Ground Water Management District
upon request.

t. The wett shatt be marked in a conspicuous ptace with this determination number, the we[[
permit number, and the name of the Aquifer. The wetl owner shatt take necessary means
and precautions to preserve these markings.

23. A copy of this Findings and Order shatt be recorded by the Appticant in the pubtic records of
the county in which the Overtying Land is located so that a titte examination of the above
described 19.31 acres of Overtying Land area, or any part thereof, shatl reveal the existence
of this determination.

24. The ground water right determined herein is a vested property right with specific
ownership. The ground water right may be transferred independent of the land under
which the right originated. Any action taken that is intended to convey, transfer, and/or
setl the subject water right shatt expticitty identify this Determination of Water Right
number, the specific aquifer, and the annual votume (based on a 100-year aquifer [ife) or
total volume of ground water that is being conveyed.

Dated this 26th day of June, 2019.

er;>f ^ah {"rA, il,rrh" /L*t
Kevin G. Rein, P.E
Executive Director
Cotorado Ground Water Commission

Prepared by: aat
F&O3714-BD.doc

Keith Vander Horst, P.E.
Chief of Water Suppty, Basins
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COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1313 SHERMAN ST., Ste 821, DENVER, CO 80203
Main: (303) 866-3581 dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us

See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify

! A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling
(no outside use)

I B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:

Number of dwellings: 1

II Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:

area irrigated 5000 E sq. ft. J acre

I Domestic animal watering * (non-commercial)

E C. Livestock watering (on farm/ranch/range/pasture)

Form GWS-44 (0112020)

boxes

Oftice Use Only

6. Use Of check

RES I D E N TIAL Note: Also use this form to apply ror livestock watering

Water Well Permit Application
Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or blue ink or typed.

L Applicant lnformation
Name{s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust

Mailing addnss

17825 Jones Road
State

I
Te{ephone (darea cade)

719-650-5952
E-mail

gary.hsquared@gmail.com

2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes)
El Construct new well
- Replace existing well
E Use existing well

E Change source (aquifer)
[J Reapplication (expired permit)
E Rooftop precip" collection

tr or increase use

3. Refer o icable)

7. Well Data DroDose(

15 gpm acr*.feet

600 feetWell permit #

53486
Water Court €se #

8. Water SupplierDesignated Basin Determination #

3714-BD
Well name or #

orioinal replacement ls this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?flll vesrE tlo
lf ves. orovide name of suoolier:4. of Well ! See

County

El Paso nW 174 oi16" flW t/4
9. Type Of Sewage System

n Septic tank / absorption leach field

n Central system: District name: _
E Vault: Location sewage to be hauled to: 

-

E Other (explain)

30
Section TqMship N s S

13 ri: rr II lxr
Distance of well from section lines (sction Iines are typi@lly not property lines)

Ft.fromt N: S Fr.from]ELiW
For replacement rells only - distance and direction from old well to new well

feet Direction 10. Well Driller License 1148
Well location address (lnclude City, State, zip) E Check if well addre$ is same as in ltem 1 11. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class '1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
244-104 (1 3)(a). I have read the statements herein, know the contents
thereof and state that they are true to my knowledge.Optional: GPS well loction informtion in UTM fo.mat. GPS unit settings are as follows:

Format must be UTM

Zone 12 ot Zone 13

Units must be Meters

Datum must be NAD83

Unit must be set to true rorth
Was GPS unit checked for above? I YES

eastins: 543655

Northins: 4305357
Rererrber to set Dahrm to NAD83

of

15t2023
lf signing print na(Ie and tide

Gary L. Hammann, Owner
5. Parcel On Which WellWill Be Located

(You must attach a current deed for the subject parcel)
Office Use Only
USGS frEp nare DWR map no. Surface elev.

A" You must check and complete one of the following:

EI Subdivision: Name Vil
Lot 1 Block Filing/Unit

E County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)

Name/# Lot #

E Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes
& bounds description recorded prior to June 1 , 1972, and current deed

D N,lining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#;

E Sqrrr" 40 acre parcel as described in ltem 4

El Parcel of 35 or more acres (attach metes & bounds description or suruey)

E other: (attach metes & bounds descriplion or survey)

DIV- WD_- BA- MD 

-

AQUAMAP

WE

WR

cwcB

TOPO

MYLAR

SB5

B. # of acres in parcel

19.31
you

fl
the oMer of this parcel?

NO
C. are

lxl YES

D. Witt tnis be the only well on this parcer: ['' l yes[T. ruo (iI no - list other wells)

will request 3 more wells once minor subdivision is approved
E. state Parcl lD#

E other:



COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1313 SHERMAN ST., Ste 821, DENVER, CO 80203
Main: (303) 866-3581 dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us

Office Use Only Form GWS-44 (01l2A20)

RES I D E N TIAL Note: Atso use this form to apply ror livestock watering

Water Well Permit Application
Review form instructions prior to form.
Hand completed forms must be in black or blue ink or typed.

1

Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust

6. Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)

See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify

I A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling
(no outside use)

I B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:

Number of dwellings: l-
II Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:

area irrigated 5000 ffi sq. n. fJ acre

I Domestic animal watering * (non-commercial)

E C. Livestock watering (on farmhanch/range/pasture)

lVailing address

17825 Jones Road
City Zip code

80831
Telephone (Warea code)

71 9-650-5952 .com

2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes)
EI Construct new well

E Replace existing well
EI Use existing well

I Change source (aquifer)
E Reapplication (expired permit)
[1 Rooftop precip. collection

or increase use

3. Refer

7. Well Data r proposec
Maximum pumping rate

15 gpm
Aonual amount to be withdrawn

o.627s acre-feet

Total depth
feet600

Aquiier

Arapahoe
Wdl pemit #

53486
Watel Court ca6e #

8. Water SupplierDesignatod Basin Determination #

3714-BD
Well name or #

oriqinal replacement ls this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?flJ YESffi] No
lf yes, provide name of supplier:Location Of Well See

Centy

El Paso nW 174o116" I]W t/+
9. Type Of Sewage System

n Septic tank / absorption leach field

E Central system: District name:

E Vault: Location sewage to be hauled to: 

-

E Other (explain) _

Section

30
ToMship N or S

13 ir_: !x [f [rr
Distance of well from section lines (section lines are typically not property lines)

Ft.from: N S rt.tromiENlW
For replacement well3 only - distan@ and direction from old well to new well

feet Direction 10. Proposed Well Driller License #(optional): 1148
Well location address (lnclude City, State, zip) E Check ifwell address is same as in ltem 1- 11. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
244-104 (13Xa). I have read thestatements herein, knowthe contents
thereof and state that thev are true to my knowledqe.Optional: GPS well location information in UTM format. GPS unit settings are as follows:

Eastins: 543579

Northins: 4305252
Remember to s€t Datum to NAD83

Formt must be UTN,

Zone 12 oti Zone 13

Units must be l\reters

Datum must be NAD83

Unit must be set to true north

was GPS unit checked for above? II YES

or enter

9t2023
If signing print nare and tide

Gary L. Hammann, Owner
5. ParcelOn Which WellWill Be Located

(You must attaeh a current deed for the subject parcel)
Office Use Only
USGS rop name DWR map no. Surface elev.

A. You must check and complete one of the following

El Subdivision: Name Vil

Lot 2 Block Filing/Unit

[1 County exemption (attach copy ofcounty approval & survey)

Name/# Lot #

E Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision aftach a deed with metes
& bounds description recorded prior to June I , 1972, and current deed

E Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:

El Squrre 40 acre parcel as described in ltem 4

E Parcel of 35 or more acres (aftach motss & bounds doscription or suruey)

E Other: (aftach metes & bounds description or survey)

AQUAMAP

WE

WR

CWCB

TOPO

MYLAR

BA- MD 

-

DIV WD

B. # of acres in parcel

4.75
C, nre yo,

l! yES I-l
the owner of this parel?
NO

D. will this be the only well on this parcerf i*l vEs[ I NO (if no - list other wells)

E, State Parcello#

E other:



COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1313 SHERMAN ST., Ste 821, DENVER, CO 80203
Main: (303) 866-3581 dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us

Office Use Only Form GWS-44 (0112020)

RE S I D E N TIAL Note: Atso use this rorm to appty ror livestock watering

Water Well Permit Application
Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or blue ink or typed.

1 icant lnformation
6. Use Of Well ( check boxesNarne(s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify

I A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling
(no outside use)

I B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:

Number of dwellings: 1

I Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:
area irrigated 5000 ffi sq. n. IJ acre

I Domestic animal watering - (non-commercial)

E C. Livestock watering (on farm/ranch/range/pasture)

Mailing address

1 7825 Jones Road
Zip @de

80831

71 9-650-5952 .com

2. of ication icable
E Construct new well
E Replace existing wetl
E Use existing well

E Change source (aquifer)
E Reapplication (expired permit)
E Rooftop precip. collection

or rncrease use

7. Well Data (proposed)
Maximum pumping rate

15 gpm
Annual amount to be withdrawn

0.6275 acre-feet
3. Refer To ble

Water €se

53486

Total depth

600 feel
Aquiftr

Arapahoe
8. Water SupplierDesignated Basin Determination #

3714-BD
Well name or #

oriqinal replacement ls this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?lflYEStrl No
lf yes, provide name of supplier:4. Location Of Proposed Well (lmportant! See lnstructions'

County

El Paso nW 174616" nW 1/4
9. Type Of Sewage System

n Septic tank / absorption leach field

E Central system: District name:

E Vault: Location sewage to be hauled to:

E Other (explain)

Section

30
ToMship N or S

13 tr: !x rl lrl
Distance of well from sectiqn lines (section lines are typi€lly nol property lines)

ft.iromi N t' S Ft. from:-l E r_tW

For replacemeht wells only - distahce and direction from old well to new well

feet Direction 10. Proposed Well Driller License #(optional): 1148
well lo€tion address (lnclude City, State, zip) E Check if well addrss is sme as in ltem 1. 1. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized

making statements
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
244-104 (13)(a). I have read the statements herein, know the contents

trueOptional: GPS well loGtion information in UTM lormat. GPS unit settings are as follows:

Format must be UTM

Zone 12 otl Zone 13

Units must be lvleters

Datum must be NAD83

Unit must be set to true north

was cPS unit checked for above? II YES

Eastins, 543582

Northins: 4305173
Remember to set Datum to NAD83

or enter of person(s) submitting

st2023
lf signing print nare and titl6

Gary L. Hammann, Owner
5. Parcel On Which WellWill Be Located

(You must attach a current deed for the subject parcel)
Office Use

mpnare map no. elev.

A. You must check and complete one of the following

P Subdivision: Name Vil

Lot 3 Block Filing/Unit 1A

E County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)

Name/# Lot #

E Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes
& bounds description recorded prior to June 1, 1972, and current deed

E Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:

E Sqrrr" 40 acre parcel as described in ltem 4

E Parcel of 35 or more acres (attach metes & bounds description or survey)

E other: (attach metes & bounds description or survey)

AQUAMAP

WE

WR

cwcB

IOPO

MYLAR

SB5 DIV- WD- BA MD-

B, # of acres in parcel

4.75
C. are you

II
the omerof this parel?

l! YES NO

D. Will this be the only well on this parcerf t l yES[ | NO (if no - list other wells)

E. $tate Parcol lD#

E other:



COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
{313 SHERMAN ST., Ste 821, DENVER, CO 80203
Main: (303) 866-3581 dwrDermitsonline

Office Use Only Form GWS-44 (0112020)

RE S I D E N T I AL Note: Atso use this rorm to appty ror livestoek waterins

Water Well Permit Application
Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or blue ink or typed'

1. Applicant Information
6. Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)Name(s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify

! A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling
(no outside use)

I B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:

Number of dwellings: 1

I Home gardenllawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:
area irrigated 5000 E sq. ft. :J acre

I Domestic animal watering - (non-commercial)

E C. Livestock watering (on farm/ranch/range/pasture)

l\4ailing address

1 7825 Jones Road
State Zip 6de

80831
E-mail

7'19-650-5952 .com

2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes)
[] Construct new well

E Replace existing well
E Use existing well
E Chanqe or increase use

El Change source (aquifer)
E Reapplication (expired permit)
E Rooftop precip. collection
E other:

7. Well Data r proposed
Maximum pumping rate

15 gpm
Annual amount to be withdrawn

0.6275 acre-feet
3. Refer To r if applicable)

Iotal depth

600 feet
Aquifer

Arapahoe
well permit #

53486
Water Court €se #

8. Water SupplierDesignated Basin Determination #

3714-BD
Well name or #

oriqinal replacement ls this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?ifl YESE-I No
lf ves. provide name of suoplier:4. Location Of Proposed Well (lmportant! See lnstructions

County

El Paso nW 114 o16" []W tl4
9. Type Of Sewage System

n Septic tank / absorption leach field

E Central system: District name: _
E Vault: Location sewage to be hauled to:

E Other (explain)

Section

30
Township N or S

13 lr= ;r [] lxl
Distance of well from section lines (section lines are typi€lly not property lines)

rt.tromi'Ni S FltromllE:LlW
For repla@ment wells only - distance and direction from old well to new well

feet Direction 10. Well Driller License 1148
Well location address (lndude City, State, zip) El Check if well address is same as in ltem 1. 11, Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
244-104 (13Xa). I have read the statements herein, know the contents
thereof and state that they are true to my knowledge.Optional: GPS well lo€tion infdrmation in UTIM format. GPS unit setlings are as follows:

Eastins: 543630 
-

Northins: 4305048
Rerember to set Datum to NAD83

Formt must be uTlu

l-I zone tz orll* zone ts

Dalum must be NAD83

Unit must be set to true f,orth
was GPS unit checked tor above? n YES

or enter

9t2023
lf signing print name and Ude

Gary L. Hammann, Owner
5. ParcelOn Which WellWill Be Located

(You must attach a current deed for the subject parcel)
Office Use

map nare mp no.

A. You must check and

[P Subdivision: Name

Lot 4

complete one of the following:
vit

Block Filing/Unit 1A

fl County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)

Name/# Lot #

E Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes

& bounds description recorded prior to June 1 , 1972, and current deed
tr
H
n
D

Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:

Square 40 acre parcel as described in ltem 4

Pareel of 35 or more acros (attach met€s & bounda d€scription or survey)

Other: (attach metes & bounds or

# of acres in parcel Are yau

1_I

the oMer of this paroel?

75 lx1 YES NO

AQUAMAP

WE

WR

cwcB

TOPO

MYLAR

SB5 DIV WD BA MD

D. will thisbetheonlywell onthisparcetu i.lyesl I No(if no-listoiherwells)

E. State Parcl lD#

Units must be Meterc

Surface elev.
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Peylon. CO 8083 I
8ec $13,00 Pase Z1{riifgf5" '

SPACT] ABOVE FOR RECOITDIII'S USE

WarranryDeed

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFFIR TAX Schedule: 3330001001

$0 (Transfer to trust) 17825 Jones Rd., Pe1'ton. CIO 80831

For no consideration,

Gary F{ammann and Darlene C. Noel-t{ammar'n, as ioin! lena,Tts

lntending this instrument to operate solely as to translbr to a trust for estate planning purposes, hereby transfer
and convey to:

Gary L. Hammann and Darlene C. Noel-Harnmarur, Trustees. or their successors in interest.

of the G & D Hammann Ohana'frust dated February 18,,?021, and any amendments thereto.

(17825 Jones Rd., Peyton. CO 8083 I )

( 100% to this ow-ner)

all that real propefty situaled in Cir;* of Peyon, County of El Paso" State of Colorado, described as lbllows;

LOT 1 V I L SUB FIL NO 1 lN THE CITY OF PEYTON, COUNTY OF EL PASO. STATE OF COLORADO,

also knorvn by number and street as: 17825 Jones Rd., Peyton. CO 80831.

Subject to all covenants, conditions, restrictions. exceptions. reservations, easements, and other limitations of
record.

Executed and delivered February 18,2021

C.

I /61.) JOneS t(Cr,

S"I'A E OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF EL PASO

)

) ss.

)

This instrument was acknorvledged before me on this the lSrh day of February,2A2l, by Cary Hammann and l)arlene
C. Noel-Flanrmann

ISeall

fi
hlotary Publi*

State sf f,ol*ra$a
Nstary, lS * :S1 64,*ilS444

Notary
U612024



l.

1

J.
4.

).

Statement of Authority
(c.R.s. $38-30-172)

This Statement of Authority relates to the G & D Hammann Ohana Trust dated February 18,2021(the "Trust").

The Trust is a revocable living trust and is formed under the laws of Colorado.

The mailing address for the Trust is I7825 Jones Rd., Pey'ton, CO 80831.

The name of the Trustees authorized by the Tmst to affect title to real properry are Gary L. Hammann and Darlene
C. Noel-Hammann.

The authority of the foregoing trustees to bind the Trust is not Iimited.

6. This Statement of Authorirr* is executed on behalf of the Trust pursuant to the provisions of C.R.S. Section 38-

30-172.

Executed this lSth day of February,202l

C. Noel-Hammann

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.

)COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the i 8th day of February , 2021, by Gary L.
Hammann and Darlene C. Noel-Hammann.

ISeal]

Expires: 116/2024
Justin
My

$tats of folor+ds
hlotery.lD # t0 1 S4*SS444

JUSTIN
l!atcry Fubiic

&1

)


